UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2320028354 Fee: $107.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Itlinois Anti-Predatory Gook County Clerk

] Date: 07/19/2023 03:10 PM Pg: 1 0of 13
Lending Database
Program

..‘\ o ﬁGiT

Report Mortgage Frand

844-768-1713
L.
The property identifled as: PIN: 25-10-408-004-0000
Address:
Street: 10111 S VERNON AVE
Street line 2:
City: CHICAGO State: 1L ZIP Code: 50628

Lender AMERICAN FINANCIAL NETWORK, INC., DBA: ORIOM LENDING

Borrower: Kimberly Luckett

Loan / Mortgage Amouni: $237,816.00

Pursuant to 765 LTS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to rece d a residential

mortgage secured by this properly and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 3FBABB34-F197-4747-8107-281498201C9B Execution date: 7/13/2023




2320028354 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Retum To:

AMERICAN PINANCIAL NETWORXK,
INC,, DBA: ORION LENDING
ATTN: FINAL DOCUNENT
DEPARTMENT

10 POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 330
BREA, CA 82821

This Instrament Prepared By:

DOCUMENT DEPARTMENT

AMERICAN FINANCIAL NETWORK,
INC., DBA: ORION LENDING

10 PQINTE YRIVE, SUITE 330
BREA, CA 52821

{844) 306-7466

[Space Abave This Line For Recording Data
MORTGAGE

LUCKETT

Loon #: 2610553925

PIN: 25-10-488-004-0000
MIN: 100412800022208124
MERS Phone: 1-8B8-679-8377
Casgd#f: 136-2040240-703

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined boleveand other words ave defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19
and 21, Certaig rules regarding the usage of words used in this docvmient are also provided in Section 15

(A} "Security Instrument™ means this document, which is dated GURY- 13, 2023, together with all Riders to this
document,

(B) "Borrower” is KIMBERLY LUCKETT, AN UNMARRIED WOMA. Borrewer is the mortgagor under this Security
Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgape Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separsiccarporation thal is acting solely as a
nomince for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgagee under «b iz Security Instrument, MERS i3
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone nupioer of PO, Box 2026, Flint, M1
48501-2026, tcl, (888} 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender” is AMERICAN FINANCIAL NETWORK INC DBA: ORION LENDING. henderis a CORPORATION
organized and existing under the laws of CALIFORNIA, Lender's address is 770 THE CITY DYIVE SOUTH, SUITE
1100, ORANGE, CA 92868,

(E3 "MNote" means the promissory note sipned by Borrower aod dated J0Ly 13, 2023, The Nole states (020 Porrower owes
Lender TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND $IX HUNDRED SIXTEEN AND 00/10C Dollars (U.S,
$237,616.00) plus interest at the rote of 7. 125%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Fayinents and
to pay the debt in full nof later than AUGUST L, 2053,

(F) "Property” means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) "Loar™ means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due ander the Note, and all sums due under this
Security Instrument, plus interest.

FHA Tlinals Martgago - 09115
ED 1937117 Page 1of 1t

b |



2320028354 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610953925

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security [nstrument (hat are executed by Borrower, The foltowing Riders are to be
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

L1 Adjustable Rate Rider [} Condominiun: Rider L] Planned Unit Developraent Rider
D Other(s) [specify]

(D) "Applicable Law®™ means all controlling applicsble federal, state and local siatufes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders {that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(D "Community Assoclation Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all does, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization,

(K} "Electronic e unds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction corigivated by cheek, draft, or similar
paper instrument, wpich is initinted through an electronic termiral, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to
arder, instroct, or Zuthorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but i not limited to, point-
of-sale trangfers, anizioziad teller machine transactions, transfers inttiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated
clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Eserow Items" means thust.items that are deseribed in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds" incans any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party
(other than insurance proceeds p2id under the coverages described in Section 53 for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; {if) condemnation or other ta'iny, of all or any part of the Property, (iii} conveyance in licu of condemnation; or {iv)
misrepresentations of, or omissions s fo, the value andfor condition of the Property.

(N} "Mortgage Insurance® means insurance srotesting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.

(O) "Periodic Payment” means the regufarly sChoauted amount due for (i) principal und inferest under the Note, plus (i) any
amounts under Section 3 of ihis Sceurity Insirumens:

(Py "RESPA™ means the Real Estate Settloment Procedir=s Act (12 U.5.C. §2601 ot seq.) and ils implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.FR, Part 1024), as they might be amended Som time to fime, or any additional or successor legisiation or
reguiation that govems the same subject matter. As used in this Scewrity Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related morgaye loan" even il the Loan docs not qualify as a "federafly
related mortgage loan™ under RESPA,

(93 "Secretary” means the Secretary of the United States Depattment'of riousing and Urban Development or his designee,
(R} "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken/at!z to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Securily Instrumens

TRANSEER OF RIGHTS N THE PROPERTY

This Seeurity Instrument secures 1o Lender; (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewsis, cxtensions and medifications of
the Note; and (if) the performance of Borrower's covenants ard agreements under this Sceur/ty Instrament amxd the Note, For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely a5 nominve for Lender and Lender's
suceessors and assigns) and to the successors znd assigns of MERS the following described property lodiied in the COURTY of
COOK:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATPACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART EEREOF AS EXHIBIT WZL“,

which currently has the addressof 10111 8 VERNON AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60628 {"Properly Address

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereatier erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shell also be covered by this Security
Instrument, All of the loregoing is referred to in this Seeurity Instrument as the "Property." Borrower undersiands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) bas the right: to exercise any or alt of
those interests, ingluding, but not limited 1o, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action reguired of
1ender including, but not limited o, releasing and cancaling this Security Instrument.

FHA illinsis Mortgage - 89413
EE 1937117 Page 2 of i}

o |



2320028354 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610953925

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the sstate hereby conveyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record, Borrower
warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record,

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-ugiform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a vniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower atil Eender coverant and agree as follows;

1. Payment of Principal, Intercst, Escrow Items, and Late Charpes. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of,
an interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall alse pay funds for Escrow
Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instnanent shall be made in U5, currency.
However, if any cback or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security Tnstrument is
returned to Lenderannaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made’m 2nz or mure of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {b) money order; (¢} certified
check, bank check, trepiare’s sheck or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insured by a federal agecy instramentality, or entity; or {d) Electronic Funds Transfer,

Payinents are deemed received by Lender when received af the location designated in the Note or at such other
locatien as may be designated uy/i.ender in accordance with the notice provisions in Sectien 14, Lender may return any
payment or partiat payment if the payresst or pariial payments are fnsufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender may accept
any payment or pariial payment insufficiznt (0 bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights herennder or prejudice to
its rights to refuse such payment or partia pavisants in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepied. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds, Lender may hold such 'un pplied funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current, If
Borrower does not do so within a regsonable period o/ tinie, Lender shall either apply such funds or refum them to Borrower, IT
not applied eardier, suck funds will be applied to the ~tistanding principal balance wnder the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure, No offset or claim which Borrower might have nowor in the future against Londer shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrutacat or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this
Security Insirument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all paymenis accepted and
applied by Lender shall be applicd in the following order of priorily:

First, 1o the Mortgage Insurance premivms fo be paid by Lendcr to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the
Scerelary instead of the monthly morigage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold payments or groiind rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, 1o interest due under the Note;

Fourth, (o amoriization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to fate charpes due under the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due saler the Note shall not
extend or posipone the due date, or change the amount of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow Hems, Borrower shall pay to Leader on the day Periodic Payments are duendls the Note, until
the Note is paid in full, 2 sum {the "Funds"} fo provide for payment of amounis due for: {a) taxes and assceamonts and other
items which can attain priority over this Securily Instrument as a lien or cncumbrance on the Property; (b) leascho'd payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insarance required by Lender under Secticn 3; and {d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Scerctary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums, These items are called “Eserow Items," At arigination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
and such ducs, focs and assessments shall be an Escrow Ttem. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender al! notices of amounts
to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Hems unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Londer may waive Borrower's abligation (o pay 1o Lendet Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and whetc payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Itemns for which payment of Funds has been waived by

FHA Hlinols Mortgage - 09/5
1837117 Page 3 af i)

il |



2320028354 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610853926

Lender and, if Lender requires, shall fumish fo Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time petiod 28 Lender
may require, Borrower's obligation to make suek payments and to provide receipts shatl for all purposes be deemed tobe a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Bection 9, If
Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow llems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount dug for an
Eserow ftem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or al! Escrow ltems at any time by a
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revoeation, Borrower shall pay to Lender ali Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this Section 3,

Lender tmay, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum ameunt & lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems
or otherwise in aciordance with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits arc insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender /& Londer is an institution whose deposits are so insured} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall
apply the Funds to puy2oe Escrow lems no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applyirg iz Fands, annuaily analyzing the escrow account, or veritying lhe Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays
Borrower inferest on the Funds znd Applicable Law permits Lender fo make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in
writing or Applicable Law reguires interest fo be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inforest
or eamings on the Funds, Borrower »d Lender can agree in wrking, however, that inferest shalt be paid on the Funds, Leader
shall give to Borrower, without charge, raannual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a swplus of Funds vl w escrow, as defived under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If theie 1v a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, 1ender shall
notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and 2orrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary 1o make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in o more than 12 nioninly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as requited by RBSPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but i1t o'more than 12 monthly pryments,

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Seourity, Instrument, Lender shail promptly relund lo Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens, Borrower shatl pay all taxes, assescrients, charges, fines, and impositiens attribuzable to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leacsh ol payments or ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To fae 2xsont that these itemns are Escrow Items, Borrower
shatl pay them in the manner provided in Section 3,

Borrowcr shall promptly discharge any len which hes priority over this-Seourity Instrament unless Borrowet: (a)
agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation scoured by the lien in a manncr acceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is perfoeming such agscement; (b} contests the lien in gocd faith by, or defords against enforcernent of the len in,
legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of thedisr while those proceedings are
pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (¢) securcs from the liolder of the e on agreement satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender determings that any part 01" the Troperty is subject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice identtiymg the lien, Within 10 days
of the dete on which that notice s given, Borrowor shal! satisfy the lien or take one or more of the #otions set forth above in
this Section 4,

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafler erectid On.the Property
insyred against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards intluaing, but not
limited o, carthquakes and fleods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shail be maintained in'the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences can change during the term of the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be choser by Borrower
subject to Lender's right 1o disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised unreascnably. Lender may require
Borrower (o pay, in connection with this Loan, either: (a) 2 one-time charge {or flood zone determination, certification and
tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification scrvices and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposged by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
(he review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Bomower.

FHA Hinols Mortgage - 09/15
EZ 1977 Page 4 of 1]

i |



2320028354 Page: 6 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610953935

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may oblain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to purchase any partieular type or amouni of coverage,
Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obteined might significuntly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section § shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Jnstrument, These amounts shali bear interest at the Note rate from the
date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower reguesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard morigage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional
loss payee. Lender shall have the right o hold the policies and rencwal certificates, I Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly
give to Lender 2l raceipts of paid premiums and renewal notices, If Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not
otherwise required oy Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage
clause and shall naie Londer as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event o' 1vss, Botrower shall give prompt notice 1o the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender raay make proof of
loss if not made promptly'ry-Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the underlying intirance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration ov repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is economicrify feasible and Lender’s security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration period,
Lender shall have the right to halé such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity fo inspect such Property to
ensure the work has been completed €5 Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly,
Lender may disburse progeeds for the reprirs and sestoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed, Unless an agreetnens is moite 1 writing or Applicable Law requires interest fo be paid on such insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay boarrosver any interest or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adivsters, or
other third partics, retained by Borrower shall act bi raid out of the insurarce proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. 1f the restoration or repair is not econondcedly feagible or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applicd w the sums secured by this Secunisy Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paié
to Borrower, Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the arder provided for in Section 2,

if Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, nepatiate and settie any available insurance claim and related
matters, If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice Foip/Lender that the insurance carrier has offercd o settle a
clatm, then Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day peeidd xilt begin when the notice is given. In either ovent,
or if Lender acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrows: boreby assigns to Lender (1) Borrower's rights to
any insurance proceeds it an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under e Note or this Security Instrument, and (b) any
other of Borrower's rights {other than the right to any refund of unearned premivzsvaid by Borrower) under all insurance
pelicies covering the Property, inscfar as such rights are applicable fo the coviorage of the Property. Londer may use the
insurance proceeds ¢ither fo repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid updor-ihe Note or this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due.

6. Oceupancy, Borrower shaill occupy, establish, and use the Propoerty as Borrowsisprincipal residonce within 60
days after the execution of this Secority Instrument and shail continue fo oecupy the Property as Baripwer's principal residence
for at least one year after the date of oceupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement suall cance undue hardship for
the Borrower or unless extenuating efrcumstances exist which are beyond Botrower's control,

7. Preservation, Mainlenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall ot Gesioy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property, Borrower shall mainiain the Propesty in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition, Unless it is determired sursuant to
Section 5 thal repalr or restoration is not cconomically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property il dainaged to
avold further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or resloring the Property only if Lender lias refeased proceeds for such
purposes, Lender may disburse procceds for the repairs and restoration in a single payinent or in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Proporty,
Borrewer is not relicved of Botrower's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in conncction with the taking of the property, Lender shali apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then o
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the menthly

FHA Hlinols Morigage -0%/15
(93747 Page Sof 11

L |



2320028354 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610653925

payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspeciions of the Property, Tf it has reasonable cavse,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property, Londer shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior
to sueh an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cavse,

§. Borrower's Loan Application, Borrower shall be in defavit if, during the Loan application process, Borrower or
any persons or entitics acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,
misleading, or inaccurate information or statements o Lender {or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection wills the Loan, Material representations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Rorrower's
cecupangy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If {2) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Seourity Instrument, {b) there is a legal proceeding that might
significantly affuci Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankrupicy, probuic. for condemnation or forfeiture, for onforcoment of a Hen which may attain priority over this Scourity
Instrument or to edforea laws or regulations), or {c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for
whatever is reasonalle‘oappropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including protecting apdfraseassing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lendar's actions can
include, but are not lhniteq {0, /2) paying any sums secored by a lien which has priority over this Security Tnstrument; (b)
appeating in court; and (¢} paying reasonable atlorneys’ fees to protect its interest in the Property andior rights under this
Sccurily Ingtrament, including its/eccured position in 2 bankruptey proceeding, Scouring the Property includes, but is not
limnited to, entering the Property to make reoairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
climinate building or other code violativus o1 dangerous conditions, and have utilities tumned on or off, Although Lender may
take action under this Section 9, Lender does 1ot Beve o do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. 1 is agreed that
Lender incurs no Hability for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9,

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this
Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interes: at h< Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requés ing payment,

If this Security Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrorver shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. Borrower
shall not surrender the leasehold estate and interests herein converad or terminate or cancel the ground lease, Borrower shall
not, without the cxpress writlen consent of Lender, alter or amerd the ground lease. If Borrower acquires fee titic to the
Praperty, the leasehold and the foe title shall not merge unless Leadet amers to the merger in writing.

10, Assignment of Miscellancous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All BisUollancous Proceeds are hereby assigned to und
shall be paid to Lender.

if the Property is damaged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied 10 rtatoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration or repair is cconomically feasible and Lender's sceurity is not lessenec, Duriily such repair and restoration period,
lLender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Procecds until Lender has had'e 2 onportunity to inspect such Property
1o crsure the work has been compieted to Lender's satisfaction, provided thal such inspectiop/shall be underiaken promotly,
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in a series of yrogross pavments as the work is
completed. Unless an aprecment is made in writing or Applicable Law requires intevest to be pa’d on such Miscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on such MisCellancnus Procgeds, If the
restoration ¢r repair is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessencd, the Miscelli neovs Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Tnstrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if anv prid to Borrower,
Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

In the event of a {otal taking, destruetion, or toss in value of the Prepenty, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shat!-be applicd
to the sums secured by this Security Instrament, whether or not thea due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower,

in the event of & partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immedintely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
securad hy this Security Instrutnent immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Botrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shal! be reduced by the amount of the
Misceltaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a} the total ameunt of the sums secured imumnediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or less in valve divided by (b} the fair market value of the Properly inmediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid 1o Borrower.

1n the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the

FHA Hilinols Morigage - 19/15
| 177 Page & of il

B |



2320028354 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610953525

Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss ia value is less than the amount of the sums secured
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or toss in vatue, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the
Miscelaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums socured by this Security Instrument wheiher or not the sums are then due,

if the Property is abandened by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (ag
defined in the next sentence) offers 1o make an award to settle a claim for danages, Borrower fils to respond te Lender within
30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellancous Proceeds cither {o
restoration or repair of the Property or {o the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party sgainst whom Borrower has 4 right of
action in regard to Miscelaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action: or proceeding, whether civil or eriminal, is begun thay, in Lender's prdgment,
could result in forfeiture of the Properly or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrumedt, Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has ocourred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by
causing the acuon-or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes lorfeiture of the Property
or other material inipaisment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any
award or claim for dumzges that are attribntable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the Property are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Provaeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for in Seotion 2,

11, Borrower Not Relesed; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver, Extension of the time for payment o1
modification of amortization of the suris spcured by this Security Instroment granted by Lender to Borrower or any Succcssor
in Interest of Borrower shall not operatcioielease the Hability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender
shall not be regquired o0 commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sms secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Rorrower, Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any tight or remedy
including, without limitation, Leader's acceptance of pryments from third persons, entities or Successors in Tnierest of
Borrower or in amounts kess than the amount then due, shiail not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or renedy.

12, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Sucerssor: and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that
Raorrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. Horeever, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument
but does not execute the Note (a "eo-signery; (a) is co-signing thic Sceurity Instrument only o mottgage, grant and convey the
co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Lnstrament; {b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums
sgoured by this Security Instrument; and {c) agrees that Lender and any Sther Sorrower can agree to extend, modify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the ierms of this Securty Instramtnt/'orthe Note without the co-signer’s consent,

Subject fo the provisions of Section 17, any Succossor in Inferest of Borrawer who assumes Borrowar's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtaii all of Borrower's rights and benefits under
this Security Instrument. Borrower shail aol be released from Borrower's obligeavas and liabllity under this Sceurity
Instrument untess Lender agrees to such release in writing, The covenants and agreenzenty ofithis Security Instrument shall
bind (except as provided in Scetion 19 and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13, Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for scrvices perforined in cotincelien with Borrower's defiult,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security isgument, including, but not
litnited to, atlorneys' foes, property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and clarge: authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressty prohibitad by this Security Instrument, or by Appiizabie Law.

1f the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted a2 that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted Himifs, then: /23 any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted timit; and {b) any surnis already
goliected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose fo make this
refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment o Borrower, If 2 refund reduces
principal, the reduction witl be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly payment
amount unless the Note holder agroes in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct
payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Securify Instrument must be i writing.
Any notice fo Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actoally delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other tneans. Notice to any one

FHA Hiinals Mortgage - $9/15
16371.17 Page 7of 11

gl



2320028354 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610853428

Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The nefice address shali
be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice 1o Lender. Borrower shal}
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specilies & procedure for reporting Borrower's change of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designaied notice adéress under this Security Instrument at any one time, Auy nofice fo Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to
Borrower. Any notice in connection with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed fo have been given to Lender unti]
actually received by Lender, I any notice required by this Security Instriument i3 also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Insttoment.

15, Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction, This Sceurity 1astrument shall be governed by federal
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are g1ibject t0 any requirements and lmitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly
atlow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against
agreement by coriraat, In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such couflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conficting nrovision.

As used in this Secutip-Tnsirument: {a) words of the masculive gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine sonder; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (¢} the
word "may" gives sole discretion witiout any obligation fo take any action.

14, Borrower's Copy. Borrov er thall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property o0 2 Beneficinl Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial intorestiin the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, Zustaiiment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a foture date to a puselipser,

1T all or any part of the Property or any Inferes: 2 the Propesty is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a naiural
persott and & beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or tasferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Seeutity Lastrumnent. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

1f Lender exereiges this option, Lender shall give Borrowt potice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of
tiot less thae 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance wib/Goction 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums
secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums nioy to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument withont further notice-ur demand on Borrower,

18, Borrewer's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower mrels vertain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right Lo reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be
due under this Scourity Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration bad oceurred; (b cures any default of any other covenants
or agreements; {C) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, incivams, but not limited to, reasonable
attorneys’ Tees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose bt profecting Lender's interest in
the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and £d) takes such actior as Lender may easonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obgation to pay the sums
secured by this Secarity Instruinent, shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Apnlicibla Law, However,
Lender i3 not required to reinstate ifs (i) Lender has acoepted reinstatement after the commencement of fornGlefurs proceedings
within twao years immediately preceding the commencement of 2 current foreclosure procecdings; (i) reipatatement will
preciude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority ol'the tien created
by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrawer pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one orxmore of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: {a) cash; (b} money order; {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's ¢heck or caghier's
check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
eatily; or {d} Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations sccured
hereby shall remain {ully effective as if no asceleration had cecurred, However, this right to reinslate shall not apply in the case
of acccleration under Section 17,

19, Sale of Note; Change of Loean Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or 3 partial interest in the Note (fogether
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prier notice to Borrower, A sale might result in a change
in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Seeurity Instrument

FHA Hlinols Mortgage - 69/15
EX (937117 Page 8 of 11

ki |



2320028354 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2619853528

and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Mote, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There
also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. 1t there is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer,
the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other thon the purchaser of the
Note, the mortgage loan serviging obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a sucoessor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Meither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined 1o any judicial action (as cither an individual litigant
or the member of n clags) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the
other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reagon of, this Security Instrument, untit such Borrower or
Lender has notified the other party (with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such atleged
breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of such notice fo take corrective action. Jf
Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse before certatn action can be taken, that time peried will be deemed
10 he reasonable o) preoses of this paragraph, The notice of acceleration and opporfunity 1o cure given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 22 and the nviise of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant to Seation 17 shall be deemed fo satisly the aotice and
opportunity to take corr{cti e aotion provisions of this Section 19,

20. Borrower Noi Tlird-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any zntity that purchases the WotSy for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower
acknowledges and agrees that the Bewower is not & third party beneficiary 1o the contract of inserance between the Secretary
and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to<iuforee any agreement betwoeen Lender and the Secretary, unless explicitly avthorized
to do so by Applicable Law,

21, Hazardous Substances. As usedin this Section 2{: {4} "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as
toxic or hazardous substances, poliutants, or vastes by Envirenmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene,
other flammable or toxic petroleam products, toxi’: praticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, malerials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Envircnm :pial Law” means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is Jocated that relate to health, safety or envirormr enial protection; {¢) "Eavironmenta! Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Envitoninental Law; and {d) an "Environmental Condition” means a
condition that can cause, coniribute to, or otherwise trigger an Envirenmental Cleanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disrosal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Subsiances, or
threaten to refease any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Propelty/Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environrieutal Law, (b) which creates an Environmental
Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence, use, or relense of a Hazardous Substance, ereates a condition that adversely
affects the value of the Propesty. The preceding two sentences shall not apply o the reesenee, uss, of storage on the Property of
smalt quantitics of Hazasdous Substances that are generally recognized to be apropriate to normel residential uses and to
ragintenance of the Property {including, but not limited 1o, hazardous substances in consumer products),

Bovrowor shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, cloini, deniand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulatory apency or privaie parly involving the Properly and any Hazarous Substance or Environmental
Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but-not fimited te, any spilling,
leaking, discharge, release or threal of release ol any Hazardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused by the presence, use
o release of & Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property, If Borrower lecrns, br is notified by any
governmenial o regulatery authority, or any private party, that any removal ot other remediation of any+izardous Substance
affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions ir”ascordance with
Fuvironmenta! Law. Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Enviroumental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

21, Acceleration; Remedics. Lender shall give notice te Borvower prior to acceleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or aprecment in this Security Instrument ¢but not prior to acceleration under Sectlon 17 unless
Applicable Law provides atherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the defaull; (b) the sction required to cure the defanl;
{¢) a date, nof Tess than 30 days from the date the netice is given to Borrower, by which the defaulf must be cured; and
(d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may result tn aceeleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judlcinl proceeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall
further inform Borrower of the right te reinstate after aceeleration and the right fo assert in the foreclosure proceeding

FHA illinais Mortgage - 59715
E® (93717 Pagefof 1}

[t 1



i

2320028354 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610553925

the nen-existence of & default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure, If the default Is ot
cared on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by this Security Instrement without further demand and may fereclose this Security Instrument by
judicial proceeding, Lender shall be entitled fo collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this
Section 22, including, but not limited fo, reasonable attorncys' fees and cosis of tithe evidence,

23, Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
[nstrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument,
but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law,

24, Waiver of Homestead, Tn accordance with Dlinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the Ulineis homestead exemption laws,

25. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Londer with evidence of the insurance
coverage requirad by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance ai Borrower's expense to prolect
Lender's inferests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's interests, The coverage that
Lender purchases (nay wot pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with
the collateral. Borrowse 2oy later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only afler providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has oblaines menrance as reqaired by Borrower's and Lenders agreement, If Lender purchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will boresronsible for the costs of that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the piacement of the insurance, until the effective date of the canceliation or expiration of the
insurance. The costs of the insure o¢ may be added to Borrower’s total outstanding balance ov obligation. The costs of the
insurance may be more than the cost of asirance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower aczepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument
and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recordedwith it

/MM P 2

- BORROWER - KIHB LY LUCKETT

STATE OF InL.INOIS8

COUNTY OF ;é’ MA{’

The fow ing insirament was g cicn%edgeé before me this JULY 13, 2023 by
oF ,éu #He

BONITA £ WESB
Official Seal

Motary Public - State of ilfinais My Commission Expircs: #° d/ f/aw*m /

FHA Hlinois Mortgage - $9/15
19371.17 Page 100f 1}

[z



2320028354 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2610553528

Iadiyidual Loan Originalor; ANTON LUCAS, NMLSR ID: 828075
Loan Originator Organization: 3 & G MORTGAGE BSOLUTIONS, INC,, NMLSRID: 149977

FHA Tlinols Mortgage « 19715
EX 19317 Page 1161 13

lE |



2320028354 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

LOT 766 IN FREDERICK H. BARTLETT'S GREATER CHICAGO SUBDIVISION NUMBER 1, BEING A
SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE
14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND ALL THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 10 LYING WEST OF AND ADJOINING THE ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY (EXCEPT

THEREFROM THE NORTH 33.277 ACRES THEREOF) IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property address: 10111 South Vernon Avepae, Chicago, 1L 60628
Tax Number: 25-10-408-004-0000



